
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Director | Oriando C. Rivera Bernos

October 2, 2025

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Robert F. Mujica, Jr.
Executive Director

Financial Oversight and Management Board

San Juan, Puerto Rico

Dear Mr. Mujica:

RE: Request for Approval of the Distribution of Municipal Funds for the Essential Services
Program - Fiscal Year 2026

The Fiscal Year 2026 Commonwealth Budget Resolution (FY2026 Budget) allocated $30 million
to support essential services for the most vulnerable municipalities subject to review and approval

of a distribution plan by the Financial Oversight and Management Board's (FOMB).

Pursuant to the FY2026 Budget, the Office of Management and Budget (0MB) respectfully submit
to the FOMB for its review and approval the proposed distribution of the $30 million allocated to
the Essential Services Program FY2026 plus the remaining balance of the FY2025. This initiative
aims to support municipalities in providing essential social services to the citizens of Puerto Rico.

For Fiscal Year 2026, the 0MB used the same distribution formula established by the FOMB for
Fiscal Year 2025, with modifications to certain parameters. Specifically, a minimum allocation
amount was established, and the distribution was expanded to include municipalities. The purpose

of this approach is to ensure consistency, transparency, and adherence to the criteria previously

validated by the FOMB. We understand that we can improve the FOMB's methodology for
establishing these distributions; however, the immediate need is to release the funds as soon as
possible. In this regard, we are working on developing a new methodology to be used in the future.

The 0MB remains firmly committed to facilitating the prompt and effective distribution of these
funds to guarantee the continuity of essential social services provided by the municipalities,
particularly those that benefit the most vulnerable sectors of our population.

Accordingly, we respectfully request the FOMB s approval of the proposed fund distribution, as
detailed in the attached Exhibit A. All participating municipalities must comply with special
memorandum issued by 0MB, which requires that the funds to be used exclusively for specific
allowable purposes, requires participation in other initiatives aimed at enhancing efficiency,

achieving savings, and generating revenues, and requires the submission of quarterly reports to the

0MB indicating the amounts available, disbursed and obligated.
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The 0MB remains firmly committed to ensuring that any distribution of General Fund resources

to support critical municipal services is carried out fairly, transparently, and in a fiscally

responsible manner.

We trust FOMB will evaluate this request with the urgency it requires, and we remain available to
provide any additional information or documentation necessary to facilitate the approval of these

funds.

Sincerely,

Orlando C. Rivera Bernos
Director

Office of Management and Budget

ec:

Hon. Jennifer A. Gonzalez Colon

Hon. Francisco J. Domenech Fernandez

Mr. German Ojeda

Ms. Leonor De Jesus



Exhibit A

Municipality

Adjuntas
Aguada

Aguadilla
Aguas Buenas

Arroyo

Barranquitas

Cabo Rojo

Camuy

Ceiba

Ciales

Coamo

Comerio

Corozal

Culebra

Florida

Guamca

Guayama

Guayanilla
Hormigueros

Jayuya

Juana Diaz

Juncos

Lajas

Lares

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Allocation

883,187.00

250,000.00

250,000.00

832,875.00

632,444.00

991,474.00

250,000.00

507,583.00

250,000.00

762,124.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

250,000.00

636,376.00

805,495.00

250,000.00

661,482.00

378,254.00

573,853.00

424,120.00

432J87.00
759,426.00

983,221.00

Municipality

Las Marias

Loiza

Luquillo

Maricao

Maunabo

Moca

Morovis

Naguabo

Naranjito

Orocovis

Patillas
Penuelas

Quebradillas

Sabana Grande

Salinas

San Lorenzo

Utuado

Vega Alta

Vega Baja
Vieques

Villalba
Yabucoa

Yauco

Total

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Allocation

816,905.00

925,533.00

250,000.00

419,041.00

860,579.00

1,000,000.00

984,333.00

706,253.00

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

677,159.00

437,831.00

727,842.00

742,122.00

765,397.00

454,284.00

1,000,000.00

397,466.00

269,908.00

568,468.00

837,485.00

802,587.00

250,000.00

$30,657,894


