October 2, 2025

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Robert F. Mujica, Jr. Executive Director Financial Oversight and Management Board San Juan, Puerto Rico

Dear Mr. Mujica:

RE: Request for Approval of the Distribution of Municipal Funds for the Essential Services Program – Fiscal Year 2026

The Fiscal Year 2026 Commonwealth Budget Resolution (FY2026 Budget) allocated \$30 million to support essential services for the most vulnerable municipalities subject to review and approval of a distribution plan by the Financial Oversight and Management Board's (FOMB).

Pursuant to the FY2026 Budget, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) respectfully submit to the FOMB for its review and approval the proposed distribution of the \$30 million allocated to the Essential Services Program FY2026 plus the remaining balance of the FY2025. This initiative aims to support municipalities in providing essential social services to the citizens of Puerto Rico.

For Fiscal Year 2026, the OMB used the same distribution formula established by the FOMB for Fiscal Year 2025, with modifications to certain parameters. Specifically, a minimum allocation amount was established, and the distribution was expanded to include municipalities. The purpose of this approach is to ensure consistency, transparency, and adherence to the criteria previously validated by the FOMB. We understand that we can improve the FOMB's methodology for establishing these distributions; however, the immediate need is to release the funds as soon as possible. In this regard, we are working on developing a new methodology to be used in the future. The OMB remains firmly committed to facilitating the prompt and effective distribution of these funds to guarantee the continuity of essential social services provided by the municipalities, particularly those that benefit the most vulnerable sectors of our population.

Accordingly, we respectfully request the FOMB's approval of the proposed fund distribution, as detailed in the attached Exhibit A. All participating municipalities must comply with special memorandum issued by OMB, which requires that the funds to be used exclusively for specific allowable purposes, requires participation in other initiatives aimed at enhancing efficiency, achieving savings, and generating revenues, and requires the submission of quarterly reports to the OMB indicating the amounts available, disbursed and obligated.

The OMB remains firmly committed to ensuring that any distribution of General Fund resources to support critical municipal services is carried out fairly, transparently, and in a fiscally responsible manner.

We trust FOMB will evaluate this request with the urgency it requires, and we remain available to provide any additional information or documentation necessary to facilitate the approval of these funds.

Sincerely,

Orlando C. Rivera Berríos

Director

Office of Management and Budget

cc:

Hon. Jennifer A. González Colón

Hon. Francisco J. Domenech Fernández

Mr. Germán Ojeda Ms. Leonor De Jesús

Exhibit A

Municipality	Allocation
Adjuntas	\$ 883,187.00
Aguada	\$ 250,000.00
Aguadilla	\$ 250,000.00
Aguas Buenas	\$ 832,875.00
Arroyo	\$ 632,444.00
Barranquitas	\$ 991,474.00
Cabo Rojo	\$ 250,000.00
Camuy	\$ 507,583.00
Ceiba	\$ 250,000.00
Ciales	\$ 762,124.00
Coamo	\$ 1,000,000.00
Comerío	\$ 1,000,000.00
Corozal	\$ 1,000,000.00
Culebra	\$ 250,000.00
Florida	\$ 636,376.00
Guánica	\$ 805,495.00
Guayama	\$ 250,000.00
Guayanilla	\$ 661,482.00
Hormigueros	\$ 378,254.00
Jayuya	\$ 573,853.00
Juana Díaz	\$ 424,120.00
Juncos	\$ 432,787.00
Lajas	\$ 759,426.00
Lares	\$ 983,221.00

Municipality	Allocation
Las Marías	\$ 816,905.00
Loíza	\$ 925,533.00
Luquillo	\$ 250,000.00
Maricao	\$ 419,041.00
Maunabo	\$ 860,579.00
Moca	\$ 1,000,000.00
Morovis	\$ 984,333.00
Naguabo	\$ 706,253.00
Naranjito	\$ 1,000,000.00
Orocovis	\$ 1,000,000.00
Patillas	\$ 677,159.00
Peñuelas	\$ 437,831.00
Quebradillas	\$ 727,842.00
Sabana Grande	\$ 742,122.00
Salinas	\$ 765,397.00
San Lorenzo	\$ 454,284.00
Utuado	\$ 1,000,000.00
Vega Alta	\$ 397,466.00
Vega Baja	\$ 269,908.00
Vieques	\$ 568,468.00
Villalba	\$ 837,485.00
Yabucoa	\$ 802,587.00
Yauco	\$ 250,000.00
Total	\$30,657,894